

No. 17-155

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK LINDSAY HUGHES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR AGRICULTURAL,
BUILDING, FORESTRY, LIVESTOCK, MANUFACTURING,
MINING, AND PETROLEUM BUSINESS
INTERESTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
JOHN T. LEWIS
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	8
The Fractured <i>Rapanos</i> Decision Offers A Case Study That Should Inform The Court’s Approach In This Case.....	8
A. Justice Kennedy’s concurrence in <i>Rapanos</i> is not controlling.....	10
B. Justice Stevens’s dissenting opinion in <i>Rapanos</i> is not entitled to any weight.	17
C. Courts should give weight to those conclusions shared by the plurality and concurring opinion in <i>Rapanos</i>	19
1. Applying both opinions.	20
2. Finding points of agreement.....	21
3. Treating all of the majority opinions as persuasive authority.....	24
D. Other common law jurisdictions agree with the approaches we have proposed.	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Book Named “John Cleland’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure” v. Attorney General of Massachusetts,</i> 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	11, 12
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington,</i> 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Duarte Nursery, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 2017 WL 1105993 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2017)	22
<i>Federation Ins. Ltd. v. Wasson</i> [1987] HCA 34 (Austl.).....	26
<i>Fellner v. Minister of the Interior</i> 1954 (4) SA 523 (App. Div.)	27
<i>Freeman v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	5, 6, 8, 27, 28
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,</i> 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Garcia v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> [1998] HCA 48 (Austl.).....	26
<i>George Wimpey & Co. v. British Overseas Airways Corp.</i> [1955] AC 169 (U.K.).....	26
<i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.,</i> 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Glossip v. Gross,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gold v. Essex County Council</i> [1942] 2 KB 293 (U.K.).....	27
<i>Great W. Ry. Co. v. Owners of the S.S. Mostyn</i> [1928] AC 57 (U.K.).....	27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	11
<i>Harper v. National Coal Bd.</i> [1974] QB 614.....	26
<i>Homeward Bound, Inc. v. Hissom Mem’l Ctr.</i> , 963 F.2d 1352 (10th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	12
<i>Northern Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	17
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	12
<i>Perara-Cathcart v. The Queen</i> [2017] HCA 6 (Austl.).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	7, 20, 24
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Chevron Pipe Line Co.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 2010 WL 3000058 (D. Del. July 23, 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Freedman Farms, Inc.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D.N.C. 2011)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	7, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Walsh v. Curry</i> [1955] NI 112, 125 (N. Ir.)	26
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
80 Fed. Reg. 37,053 (June 29, 2015)	6
82 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (July 27, 2017)	6
Exec. Order No. 13,778, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,497 (Feb. 28, 2017)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Reckoning with Rapanos: Revisiting “Waters of the United States” and the Limits of Federal Wetland Regulation</i> , 14 Mo. Env’tl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2006)	19, 22
Joseph M. Cacace, Note, <i>Plurality Decisions in the Supreme Court of the United States: A Reexamination of the Marks Doctrine After Rapanos v. United States</i> , 41 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 97 (2007).....	15
Jamison E. Colburn, <i>Governing the Gradient: Clarity and Discretion at the Water’s Edge</i> , 62 Vill. L. Rev. 81 (2017).....	15
Rupert Cross & J.W. Harris, <i>Precedent in English Law</i> (4th ed. 1991)	27
Roni A. Elias, <i>More than a Rivulet Running to It: Making Sense of the Clean Water Act Jurisdiction After Rapanos v. United States</i> , 10 Appalachian Nat. Resources L.J. 29 (2016).....	15, 25
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Role of Dissenting Opinions</i> , 95 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2010).....	18
A.M. Honore, <i>Ratio Decidendi: Judges and Court</i> , 71 Law Q. Rev. 196 (1955).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
G.W. Jones, Note, <i>Federal Wetlands Jurisdiction—The Quagmire of Rapanos v. United States</i> , 2 Pitt. J. Env'tl. Pub. Health L. 79 (2008)	15
Ken Kimura, <i>A Legitimacy Model for the Interpretation of Plurality Decisions</i> , 77 Cornell L. Rev. 1593 (1992).....	24
J.L. Montrose, <i>Ratio Decidendi and the House of Lords</i> , 20 Mod. L. Rev. 124 (1957).....	25
Justin F. Marceau, <i>Plurality Decisions: Upward Flowing Precedent and Acoustic Separation</i> , 45 Conn. L. Rev. 933 (2013).....	15, 17
Richard M. Re, <i>Beyond the Marks Rule</i> (UCLA Sch. of Law, Pub. Law Research Paper No. 17-50, 2018), perma.cc/2ZJ3-T945	24
Kristen M. Sopet, <i>Environmental Law / Administrative Law—United States v. Rapanos: Justice Stevens’s Suggestion May Not Be the Yellow Brick Road, but It Is the Best Pathway to Oz</i> , 31 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 879 (2009).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Mark Alan Thurmon, <i>When the Court Divides: Reconsidering the Precedential Value of Supreme Court Plurality Decisions</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 419 (1992).....	22
Ryan J. Williams, <i>Questioning Marks: Plurality Decisions and Precedential Constraint</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 795 (2017).....	16, 18, 20
